IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE

HARRY SHUMAN

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES
AND SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE SE/s OF HAWTHORNE
AVENUE, 324' SW OF REISTERSTOWN
ROAD (13 HAWTHORNE AVENUE)

3rd ELECTION PISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 86-454-ASPH

OPINION

This case comes before this Board on appeal from a decision of the Depuby
Zoning Commissioner dated May 16, 1986 granting the side yard setback for the
existing dwelling on lot #213 of 2 feelt in lieu of the required 10 feet and
denying all the other requested variances and density requirements.

The Petitioner requests variances not only to the 2-foot setback for the
existing dwelling on lot #213 but also reguests variances to permit lot widths
of 40 feet for lots #212 and #213, a side yard setback for a proposed dwelling
on lot #212 of & feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, and, additionally, a
Special Hearing to determine if density would be affected by permitting a lot
area of less than 6,000 square feet and to permit a lot area of 4,760 square fee
for each lot in lieu of the required 6,000 square feet,

Testimony was received from Eugene Raphel, a land surveyor, and Mr. Jerom
Shumarn, son of the property owner, for Appellant. Testimony was received from
Sneldon Shugarman in opposition to the requested variances. Testimony on behalf
of the Petitioner indicated that this development of 40-foot . lots was recorded
in 1897 and that most lots have been developed residentially. At the time these
lots were sold, some people bought two or three lots, and as was done in the cas
before us, then a dwelling erected totally within one lot, maintaining the other

lot as open space. Petitioner testified that he proposed to build a new dwellin
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on lot #212 that would encompass a modern air purification system for his father
who would therein reside and who 1is 77 years old and whose health requires such
a system. He further testified that to convert the existing dwelling to meet
these requirements would be almost as costly as to build a new bullding. It was
his testimony that once this was accomplished either a family member could occup
the existing dwelling or that it could be sold or rented, Testimony in opposi-
tion to the granting of the varilances indicated that the neighborhood, because
of the 40-foot lot development, is already crowded and that significant storm
water runoff problems already exist throughout the neighborhood and that any fur
ther development would only increase these problems. This basically concluded
direct testimony in this case,

The Board is of the opinion that the requested variances other than the
existing 2-foot side yard setback on the existing dwelling would not be in keepi
with the intent and purpose of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.
The Petitioner has an alternative in that the existing dwelling could be modifie
Lo suit his purposes. This conclusion having been reached, we will then refer
to the requirement for the granting of the variance as prescribed by law. This
Board has, of course, many times cited the “practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship" standard setf forth in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Additionallf, tEhis
Board has often cited the standard used to measure practical difficulty as seb

forth in McClean vs. Soley, 220 MD 208 {1973) and Anderson vs. Chesapeake Beach

22 MD App. 28 (1973). That 1is,

1. Whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions
would unreasonably prevent the ouner from using the property
for a practical purpose or would render conformity with such

restrictions unnmecessarily burdensome;
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2. Whether a grant of the variance would do substantial
injustice to both the applicant and his neighbors, or
whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would

give substantial relief;

3. Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

public safety and welfare secured,

In applying these standards to the issue presented in this case, we must
conclude that the variance cannot be granted. It is clear that the Petitioner
has not met his burden tﬂat the denial of his petition would result in practical
diffiiculty. Although possibly less desirable, renovation of the existing house

is possible so as not to violate the setback requirements.
ORDER

It is therefore this 26th day of February » 1987 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that the petition for variances fo
permit Iot widths of 40 feet for lots #212 and #213 and a side yard setback for
a proposed dwelling on lot #212 of 6 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet is
hereby DENIED. The Petition for Special Hearing fo determine if density would
be affected by permitting a lot area of less than 6,000 square feet by reason
of the denial of these variances is moot and is hereby DISMISSED.

Strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
would exist in regard to the practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner in the matter of the 2-foot setback on the existing
dwelling and therefore the variance for a side yard setback for the existing
dwelling on lot #213 of 2 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet is hereby

GRANTED,
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Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Wlharr T Moo

Wllllam T Ha§;7tt Chairman

/ Y / T

/

[/ %’7”*}??///” |

(ei h S. Fp
T

27?:224//.{//7/

Lawrence &. Schmidb




Ssipopy
PHI'I’hON FOR ZONING VARIANCE + SPECIAL HEARIEG

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Tue undersigned, iogal owmer(s) of the property situate in Balimore County and which is
et e e on o 7k atarbed nevein sad made 3 Pk hereet WOrehy peslion tor

Variance trom Section 1802:3:C.1.to 2_2n¢ :
13 ¢ st side yard for the extsting duelling X
Fa R b SR e o w..gm.,mmﬂm.. e %3
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Cining b . ila.be aftacted by peraitiing a lot area 16ss than
ina It Gonaity oL not ba afrected 1o perai s Iot rea of 4TED sfu.

o 0F. n Lieu. of. the.required 6000. Sq Et..each.
of the Zoning Reguiations ¢f Baitimore County. to the' Zowing Law of Balimore County;
followiag reasons? (Indicate hardship of practical difficrlly)

u

Lot widh 15 too small to allow a reasonable size dwelling and other reasons
to be determined at hearing

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or w jree to enses of above Variance advertising, l|llll> cte., 3] filing, of this
e, 2 riher ogret torand aco o bp bound by the zonin regulsians ‘and restricions of
altimore County adopled pursuant to the Zening Law For Balumom Cu\lll‘)’

1/WVe do solemly declare and affitm,
under the penalties of perjury, tha [
are the legal owner(s) of the pro
‘hich is the subject of this Petition.

Logal Owner(s):

Contract Purchaser:
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Attomey for Petitioner:

-Pikgsvic Mp- 2(208. .
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tract purchaer or representatve 10 b6 contacted

iy 20 Stade Name:
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JAMES E. CRAWFORD
JOHN W, STUPAK

Re: Petitions. Zoning. Yariances

; Please also find enclosed a check in the amount of
Teeome_ Sha i@ \;y:nu to cover the costs of filing.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
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(13 Howthorne Avenue) - ORAREALY

3rd Election District -

Harry Shuman, * Case No.: 85-u54-ASPH
Petitioner 7

APPEAL TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Petitioner, Harry Shuman, reguested 3 variance to permit fot
Widths of 40 feat for Lot Nos. 212 2ad 213, SE;S of Hawthorne Avenue,
24 SW of Reisterstown Road (13 Hawthorne Avonue -
@nd =3id request for a variance to permit a lot area of 4,760 square feat
i liew of the required 6,000 square foct was denied by Joan
Deputy Zoning Commis:

or on May 16, 136,

In the same decisian,
Deputy Commissioner, Jung,

the existing dwelling on lot No.
The Petitioner haraby appeals from the Moy 16, 1985 Order of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioncr as to the variance requesting a lot area of
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7

0

/Bosl Frederick mu, 216;
altimore, Maryfand 2
+(301) 75u"2400 e

Altorney for Petitioner

PPEALS

Appellee/Protestant
Appellec/Protestant
Appelices/Protestants
Appellce/Protestant
Appellce/Protestant
People's Counsel
Request Notification

TPetestant

Are.

d Leeson

Dyer
n
b 7Hhorne

(2)2¢F)

toswell

Arnold Jablon

N

Pikesviile, Maryland 21208
Richard A. Levenson, P.T.
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Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
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Bel Air, Maryland 21014

Ms. Esther S. Callahan
9 fiawthorne Avenue
Baltinore, Maryland 21208
Mrs. Lucy M. Mason
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Ms. Pat Fetchero
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Mr. John N. Fink
Mrs. Lucy M. Fink
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Copy of Certificates of Publication
Copy of Coments f-oa the Director of

SE/S Hinthorne Ave., 324 SW of
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Copy of Description of Property
Copy of Certificate of Posting
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Qounty Board of Appenls of Baltimore County
Toom 200 Caurt Howse
Totosan, Margland 21204
(201) 484-3180

February 26, 1987

Jases E. Cre:ford, Esqui
e Fredericx Avenue, Sutte 163
Baltimore, MD 21228
RE: Case No. B6-454-ASPH
Harry Shuman
Dear Mr. Crauford:
Enclosed is a copy of the final Opinion and Order passed
today by the County Board of Appeals in the subject matter.
Stncerely,

ng, 8 ducteidopimer)
thi C. Weidenhammer

3 ] Adainistrative Secretary

Encl.

ruylns c. n—uann Esquire
s E. Gerber

Dyer
M .garet E. du Bols
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Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with |
Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

al

kst
Tawrence E. Schaidt

10/02/86 - NOTIFIED OF APFEAL HEARING SCHEDULED FOR THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 1986 at 10 am

James E. Crawford, Esq.
r. Harry Shusan

Hr. Jerca

Mr. Sheldon S. Shugarman
Hs.
Ms.
Hr.
Mrs. Lucy

. . Mason
Richard A. Levenson, P.T.
Raymond Leeson

12/11/86 - Per WTH -~ Crawford has two weeks to submit written memo; then
People's Ceunuel will have week to ten days to respond.

12/29/86 - T/C from Crauford requesting one weck extension on deadline date
for uritten memo due to holidays, etc. - extend to January 2, 1987.

1/07/86 - T/c from Crawford's secretary requesting additional 10-day extension
:;: g (“:enaea o 1/16/87). Crawford has been 11 with rluj
ave written memo here by the 16th. Th:
i e 3 request will be put
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2. Whether a grant of the variance would do substantial
injustice to both the applicant and his neighbors, or
whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give substantial relief;

3. Whetrar relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
pubiic safety and welfare secured.

|

In upplying these standards <o the issue presented in this case, we sust |
conclude that the variance cannot. be granted. It i3 clear tha. the Petitioner |
has not met his burden that the denial of his petition would result in practical|

difficulty. Although possibly less desirable, renovation of the existing house |
|| 13 possible so as not to violate the setback requirements. |

|
oORDER

It is therefore this _ 26th day of _February + 1987 by the County ;
Board of Appeals of Ealtisore County ORDERED that the petition for variances to |
permit lot widths of 40 feet for lots #212 and #213 and a side yard setback for
a proposed dwelling on lot #212 of 6 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet i3
hereby DENIED. The Petition for Special Hearing to determine if density would
be affected by permitting a lot area of less than 6,000 square feet by reason |
of the denial of these variances is moot and 15 hereby DISMISSED.

Strict compliance with the Baltimor: County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.Y
would exist in regard to the prectical difficulty and unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner in the matter of the 2-foot setback on the existing
dwelling and therefore the variance for a side yard setback for the existing
dwelling on lot #213 of 2 feet in licu of the required 10 feot iz horeby

GRANTED.

@-unip Board of Appeals of Baltimore Counly
Room 200 Court Wouse  (Heoring Room #218)
Soboon, Sarglend 21204
(301) 484-3180
October 2, 1986 :

- NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
IEASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTRONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-
NENIS Wlll. BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-
ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BiLL #55-79

CASE NO. 86-454-ASPH HARRY SHUMAN

FOR VARIANCE -LOTS WIDTHS & SETBACKS
FOR SPH -DENSITY

SE/S HAWTHORNE AVE., 324' SW OF
REISTERSTOWN ROAD (13 HAWTHORNE AVE.)

3Ird District

S/16/86 0.2, GUAMTED 2° SETRACK 0N
; DENIED OTHER REQUESTS

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 1986 at 10

cci James E. Crawford, Esquire Counsel for Appellant/Pesdtioner

Mr. Harry nu-‘ Appellant/Petitioner
ir, Jerome Shur
He. Sheldon S. Shagarnan Appellee/Protestant
Ms. Pat Fetchero - "
Ms. Esther 5. Callahan 3 "
Mr. John N. Fink/Mrx. Lucy M. Fink L] n
Hrs. Lucy M. Mason Ll L
Richard A. Leverson, P.T. " #
Raymond Leeson o *

Phyllis C. Friedmn, Esquire People's Counsel

James E. Dyer Katht £, Weidenh:

hasmer
Adaintatrative Secretary

|
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Barcy Shussn
on lot #212 that would encompnss a modern air purification systes for his fathery
who would therein reside and who 13 77 years uld and wnose health requires such
|2 system. He further tostified that to convert the existing cwelling to mect
| these requircaents would be almost as costly as to bulld a new building. It was
his testimony that once this was accomplished sither a fasily mesber could cccupy
| the extating duelling or that it could be sold or rented, Testimoay in opposi-
Llon to the granting of the variances indicated that the neighborhood, because
;nr the 40-foot lot developuent, is already crowded and that significant storm
water runoff problens already exlst throughout the nelghborhood and that any fur-
}Lher developzent. would only increase these problems. This basically concluded
direct testinony In this case.
| extsting 2-foot side yard setback on the existing dwelling would not be in keeplng
‘wun the intent and purpose of the Baltizore County Zoning Resulatinns (B.C.Z.R.).
| The Petitioner has an alternative in that the ex‘sting dwelling coulf be modified
[|to sutt his pursosea. Tts conclusion having been reached, we will then refer
|to the requirenent for whe granting of the vartance as prescrived by law. This
|Board has, of course, many tires cited the "practical difficulty or unreasonavle
hardsniph stardard seb forth in Section 307 Of the B.C.Z.R. Additionally, this
| Board has often cited the standard used to measure practical difficulty as set
forth tn HcClean va. Soley, 220 MD 208 (1973) and Anderson vs. Chesapeake Beach |
; 22 MD App. 26 (1973), Tnat is,
1. Wnother compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the propercy |
for a practical purgose or weuld render conformity with such |

|
| restrictions unnecessarily burdensome;
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“TOWSON. MARYLAND 212Ca
494-3353

JEAN M H AR
Tty o COMMISSIONER

ARNOLD JADLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER -
June 19, 1986

Me. Sheidon S. Shugarsan Mr. Joha N. Fink

President, Kalston Coamsunity Hea. Lucy B, Fink
Association 18 Hawthorne A
202 Pusein Place Balcisore, Maryland 21208

Baltimore, Maryland 21208
Hnsan

. Pac Forchoro
1328 Saratoga Dr
Bel Atr, H.\ryllnd Hon

)I- C|nrend
Pikesville, Haryland 21208

Richard A. L«veninn. BT,
12 Clarendon Avenus
Pikesville, Yaryland 21208

. Esther S, Callshan
9 Favihorne Aveoue
Baltiore, Maryland 21208

RE:  PETITION FOR Z0NING VARIANCES
SE/S Hawthorne Ave., 324' SW of Reisterstown Rd.
3rd Election District
Harry Shuzan - Petitioner
Case No. 86-454-ASPH

Ladies and Gentlesen:

. an appeal vas filed
on rendered
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L CASE NO. B6-454-ASPH

This case comes before chis Board on appeal from a dectsion of the Deputy
Zontng Commissioner dated May 16, 1986 granting the side yard setback for the
existing dwelling on 1ot #213 of 2 feet in lieu of the requtred 10 feet and

denying all the other requestad variances and density requirements.

The Petitioner requests variances aot only to the 2-foot setback for the |
extsting duelling on lot 213 but also requests vartances to permit lot widths |
of 40 feet for lota 4212 and #213, a side yard setback for a proposed dwelling |
on lot #212 of 6 feet In lteu of tre required 10 feet, and, additionaliy, a |
Spectal Hearing to determine 1f density would ve affected by permitting a lot |
area of less than 6,000 square feet and to permit a lot area of 4,760 square feet
for each 1ot i lieu of the required €,000 square feet. |

Testiruny was received from Eugene Raphel, a land surveyor, an Hr. Jercoe
Shuman, son of the property aumer, for Appellant. Testisony was received from |
| sheldon Shugarman tn opposition to the requested vartances. Testimony on behalf|
of the Petttioner indicated that this developaent of 40-foot lots was recorded |

in 1857 and that most lots have been developed residantially. At the time these|

| 1ots were s0ld, some people bought two or three lots, and as was done in the case
{besora us, then a dwelling erected totally within one lot, maintaining the othe

|
lot as open space. Petitioner testified that he proposed to build a new dwellfs




and, as such, 13 heroby dismiased.

It cppearing, however, that steict compliance with the BCZR would result in
practical difficulty and unreasonavle hardship upon the Petitioner in the matter
of the existing two-foot side yard setback, and the granting of that variante
would, not adversely affect the health, safety, end general welfsre of the
comunity, and, therefore, the variance for a side yaré settack for the exiating
duelling on Lot Ho. 213 of 2 feet in lleu of the required 10 fect is hereoy

GRANTED.

ADHINISTRATIVE ATSISTART

U FOR FILIRG
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foot side yard is {nadequate. There is aleecady a serious drainage problem to
the rear of the lot In question. There are concerns that the additional
dscl2ing would set a precedence, would decrease property values, and that onc of
the houses would be used for rental purposes, & practice out-of-character with
the neighborhood. Another area resident, whose reaidence is on 80 feet,
testified as to the inyufficiency of storm drains in the area and the impact on
denaity of the proposed dwelling.

After due conaideration of the evidence and testimony presented, a field
visit to the arca, and recogaition that an affirmative opinion and order  would
create two lots, each 40 feet wide, significantly less than the 55-foot County
standard, as well as 4,760 square feet in area, significantly less than the re-
quired 6,000 square feet; in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
requested varlances, other thon the existing two-fout 5ide yard setback, would
ve far removed from the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, would not result in practical diiflculty and unrcasonable hardshlp
upon the Potitioner and the granting of the varfances requested would adversely
affect the bealth, safety, and general welfare of the community, and, therefore,
the variances should not be granted.

Therefore, IT 15 ORDEHED by the Deputy Zoning Comaissioncr of Baltimore
County, Ms __ fb = doy of May, 1986, that the herein Petition for Variances
to germit jot uidths of 40 feet for Lot Nos. 212 and 213, and & side yard set-
bacl :‘or a proposed dwelling on Lot Mo. 212 of § feet in lien of the required 10
foo Za hereby DENIED, frea dnd after the date of this Order.

not gronting thesc requested variances, the Petition for Speclal Hearing
to =tcmlm~x if density would be affected by permitting a lot area less  than

6,0fBsquare feot and If density would not be affected, to permit & loi area of
=

4, 1fBsquare fect for each lot In licu of the required 6,000 square feet Ja moot
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RALSTON

B tvor. Housss
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T3 Roninvo Hos

In BE:  PETITIONS 20HING VARIANCES
ABD SPECIAL BEARING
SH/3 of Huwthorne Ave.,
324" S of flelaterstown Hoad
{13 Hauthorne Avenue) ~
rd Election District

BEFOTE. THE
. DEPUTY ZONTHG COMMISSIONER
CF BALTIMORE CCUNTY
L4 Cage No. BG-L54-ASPH
Harey Shunan,
Patitioner X
R T T S ST

The Potitfoner herein requests variances to permit lot widths of &0 [feet
for Lot Nos. 212 and 213, a side yard sotback for the existing dwelling on Lot
No. 213 of 2 feot in lieu of the required 10 fert, and a side yard setvack for a
proposed dwelling on Lot to. 212 of b feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and,
aﬁda“!onlll‘;’. a speclal hearing to determine if density would be affected by
pérmiiting a lot area less than 6,000 sguare feet and 1f density would mot be
affected, to permit a lot urea of 4,760 square feet for each lot ln lieu of the
required 6,000 square feet.

Testimony on behall of the Petitfoner indicated that Anlston (lots racorded
4n 1897} has been developed with houses on most of the 40-foot lots. In the
instant case, on¢ owner hud two 40-foot lots and bullt 4 bouse with an existing
wio-foot side yard setback and & garage on one of those lots.  The second  lot
was maintained fn grass. . The present clderly owner proposes construction of a
_24% x 36' duelling for a residence for himself and his wite. The dwelling will
be elevated about 18 Snches and water run oft' will be channeled to storm Jrains

thorne Avenue, The drainage situation on the rear of the subjest proparty

and [arther south will mot cliange bocause of the proposed constructicn.
“|Bopreaentatives of the sdjacent meignbor and of the local semmunity
?Linn spoke in protest. The neighborrood 1s alreedy crowded. Curceat
5 1awa need to be utilized for the protection of those alrsady residing in
The lot in questicn has never beeu uged for residential purgoses.

zes 80 fogt of lot frontage. A Six-

s Boce
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CoMMPRCLAL

Mr. Sheldon §. Shugaroan

June 19, 1986
Ms, Pat Ferchero Page 2

Mrs. Lucy M.
ir3. Luc) 1
Richard A, Leveason, P.T.

ces:  Jares F. Crawford, Esquire
Mr. Harry Shuman
People’s Counsel

e o8

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARTSG
3Ird Election District
Cas.. No. 86-454-ASPIH

Southeast Side of Hasthorne Aveaue, 324 feut Southeest of
Retsterstown Rood (13 Novthorne Avenue)

LOCATION:

DATE AND TIME:  Tuesday, May 6, 1986, at 1:00 p.m.
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Offtce Building, 111 W. Chesapeake hvenve,
Towson, Maryland

The Zontng Comassianer of Baltisora County, by autbority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Patition for Zoning Variances to permit lot widths of 40 feet for Lot

Nos. 212 and 213, a side yard sctback for the existing dwelling on Lot No.
213'0f % feet in lieu of the required 10 feot, and a side yard setbock for
3 proposed dwelling on Lot Yo, 217 of 6 feet in -ieu of the required 10 feet
and o Special Hearing to determine if density vould be wffected by
peraitting o lov orea less than 6000 square fect and if densicy would not
e affected, to porit a lot arca of 4760 square feet for cach lot in licu
of the required 6000 square fect

Being the property of ___Marry Shusin + a8 shown on plat
plan filed vith the Zoning OFfice.

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit any ve (ssued
within the thirty (30) doy appeal period. The Zoning Comnissioner will, however,
entertain any requost for a stay of the issuance of sold permit during this peried
For good causc shown. Such request must he received in writing by the date of the
hearin, set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLOX
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE. COUNTY




A
PO utng CormtsiToner

._Gerber, Di:
sooF Fianetiy ¥ 26

SUBIECT._Zentig, Petitior Ho.

note that the total acreage of the subject property is approximately
t & density of D.R. 5.5, only one dwelling unit would be peraitted.

o . GERBER, A
Office of Planning and o ing
NEG/JCH2dmi

o received 3 €OPY. the fi1e returned £

e
gptng througn T340, L ¥ Lopeq corresponden
\ % been closed and

) ®

Mr. Harry Shusan April 7, 1986
13 Hathorne Avenue
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

OTICE OF HEARIN

+ PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARING
= gl/s Hawthorne Ave., 324" :W of Reisterstown Rd.
(13 Havthorne Ave.)
3vd Election District
Harcy Shusan - Petitioner
Case No. 86-454-ASPH
TIME: 1:00

DATE: Tuesday, May 6, 1986
PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 Weet Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

Lauw Offices
JAMES E. CRAWFORD
“ws \venae Suite 1

. Maryland 21228
301) 7442400

March u, 1987

Clerk
County Buard of Appeals
of Baitimore County

2

Courthouse
Towson, MD 21208

Re: Case No.: 86-353-ASPH

Harry Shuman
Dear Mr. Clerk:

se consider this a Motion for Reconsideration
regarding the above captioned

A Brief was filed subsequent to the testimony in
this case, whereln a ruling was requested regarding the

- use.

t was petiticner's contention thatithe plat being filed
prl«rlw ‘the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations  In effect
created a non-conforming use an the lot in question.

uld most respectfully ask the Board 1o reconsider
this ::A'I: light of that brief and in light of that contention.

Thank you for you. cooperation in this matter.
Sincerely,

<

James E. Crawfc

JEC:rp

€11

= UFH LBt

SIV3ddV 40 QHY0D 2
R A

INNIAY

County Baard of Appeals of Baltimare County
Noom 200 Court House
Toiwsen, Margiand 21204

Jazes E. Cravford, Esquirs
405 Frederick avenue,
Baltirore, M0 21228

o

Case No. BA-454-357
Harry Stusan
Dear Mr. Crawford:

We recetved your latter of March &, 1987 cons e
©f the above-referenced case. R e recensieraties

The 1ssue of a non.
at the hearing. We have
requesting at this tize b
avatlable, you file a new

~conforaing use was n
FiG a3L3 upon which to grant the re!

Ut Suggest that, If you believe sucn a remeds
Betition on thas carecr. v

Ot petiticned nor presented
f you are

Yery truly yours,

Wolllan, T Do 57

Willlan T. Hacketc, Chatrman
County Board of Appeals

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
75904

X

- 70 CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement
ished in the NOKTHWEST STAR, a weekly

r published in Pikesville, Baltimore

| liaryland before the ___6th dny of
liay 19__85
t publication appearing on the
16th _ day of _April 19_86
‘ond publication appearing on the
1 of 19.
rd publication appearing on the
day of 19,

THE NORITHWEST STAR
y/AXTEN

Cost of Advertisement__ ¥28:90

Plkesville, Md., _fpril 16 19_ g6

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNNG 6 ZONING
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
494-3053

ARNOLD JANCN
ZONNG COMMISSICNER
April 29, 1986

Me, Horry Shaean
13 Havthorne Avenue
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR Z0HING VARIANCES AND SPECIAL HEARING
SE/S Havthorna Ave.)
3rd Election District

Tois is to advise you that
and posting of the above properiy.
Order is issued.

25 ' for advertising
This Tee Rast be paid before an

TUIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SICN AND FOST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED.

0t resove st

Do not. gn from property from the time it is placed by
this office uatil the

@5, of the hearing itself.

Please make the check nasahie tn Raltimare County

M. 021619

Haryland,
ding, Towson, Maryland

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEAN M H NG
CEFUTY Z0NNG COMMISSONER.

, and remit

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES : BEFORE THE ZONING COMISSIONR
PETITION FOR

HEARING
SE/S Hawthomne Ave., 324 SW @ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
of Reisters. n Rd.

Hawthome Ave.), Ird District :

HARRY SHUMAN, Petitioner t Case No. B6-454-ASPH

Please enter the appearance of the Poople’s Counsel in the above-
captioned ratter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings {n this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order.

A —
At O s
Phyllis Cole Friedman
People’s Coursel for Baln.mmymmty

- 1
VA
Peter Max Zimmerman

Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

T HERESY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of April, 1966, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Apparance was mailed to Mr. Harry Shuman, 13 Hawthomne

Ave., Plkesville, M 21208, Petitioner: and Mr. Jerome Shuman, 17 Brancwood

Ct., Pikesville, M 21208, who requested notification.
)

;Lm«_/&;j

Peter Max Zimmerman

(a01) 191-3190 REC?T‘"{E@

April 22, 1387 MAY 25 1987

20NING OFFICE
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July 31, 1986
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- 4 “ e msthorne Avenuo
2yt e TTelol 07Uy Fe ST e AL, e TR el Clid b Pliocville, 10, 21208
: : Ror Caso Mo, B6-454-ASPH
A . Dear Hr. Lessons - Horry Stuan

Py . ) ce. giocescal
CortiTiceliingivi deid wocnlod Alliece ;
1 az writing you wich reference to your lottor which
was receired in this office on July 28, 1986,

A/f—;m/y?? L (O i
The abova cage has not yet been set for hesring. Your
Rayrond B, naze will be entered in the case rile haar!

Gl v borilenttirerth ot an codhgiicad.
@ /L:{} J,‘,;,';/de{aif sty do?l/éf’dq/%’w/b ‘ol gced taoy onk
476, f&ﬂmézm-// T é{‘/rz/alw/coc e ﬂ?rrf/"%m~€rr/
< Very truly yours,
“ﬂc/ Lo ity Car S eectior. e mzf/rz;/zdrf 2/
4 = Willlas T. Hackett, Chatrman
County Soard of Appeals
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“CHARD A. LEVENSOP”. 3 ('

BARBARA L. LEVENSON P.T. .
12 CLARENDON AVENUE i8 Hawthorne M
FIKESVILLE. MARYLAND 21208 Kaltizore, Mar
My 6, 1586

.(301) 484.7542
S
M“? 1ies | Judge Asmiold Jablon
Zoning Commissianor,
1

Baltimoze County
Towson, Maryland 21304

Dear Judge Jablon:

b g
o ,(_?ﬁ'u. eyl /n;{'/iém Ak
of Tobtnte Loty ol Noens ' [EEv d . . oy !
toeley, pratleno, Q. //047}1 /('_(,,,., "jmm.,.,_;, B ! SN am mmz Yoo lille ts o Coneosnedd citrzen of i
Late NG i Alritine, : leo s g Prne - - mmv.g /f:stuaﬁn‘-,a./:w//w/p-g; Prkesully Mordlone]. J sefereree to sontog haseiog o the let b 213 nne
Loty Apiq, 1‘417‘ Catla » 3 L - & s t k iawtiornie Avenue, Ealtimore, Mary: 21208, please
ey < getle i e o Callodotns el oyt i o . ThE o o Yo f‘% yacort S He e of oy qgar o advised that 3 doe LLing wivh 5 hase duteneiin of 24 sote b

2epp Ao Atk prosind k. < ,w‘gu»@?m@/%m% 22 & hedde In Ao yaeart bt eyt Jo Hhehowe 34 ek e pEeqaabld o sali e,

3 ; = At ety et Ly L . ; fasins Lecin - main cou tha cuction of n hene and the desired
s s fseolovin] e iy Il ootpuendt Bt diraiy 0.3 - o vl aams, 3w stnsly sppes o bty O s v i bt comet o o 5 e st the st
S 5 #Tﬁ—..?ﬂ, Pppra— b y,,,\_.‘:t:‘? rf— olisells on tha L€ & flowding problens at the rear of the above lot.

thomiinl; t”"“! 2 A i ot N 7 PG = ' blom i Ho a2 5. Sk Afrer a heavy o prolonged rain, the rear proporty line of this
; s , % ; i - ks W o o8 ol Jot rescables a lake with kater flcwing the lots abutting
Sk forAbrii s Frine o Pallcicem b Sttt 2 i 2 Aaon o p el 5 this peoporty, New construction will ouly increase this alceady
- 0{»/ 55 . - 24 A ; % ? Wik polts 4n datas cxisting problen und will only couse additicval vater buildup
SN > Y SYCESISAN Ay i L Mo teng o 5y Vecordl : e ” N inegs £ g tu the alveady existing propettics.
«c& el : Sl (D 2o Eorplicielin, g A bl ‘ ferolivg 4 i W led M /tet M . Thanking you for taking this problen iuto consideration n your
: _ : o A A0 e et SR el an idth o s Gty W“"? oy decision.
B R 0 aldibmad hose wonld e Atveieery
TK\.&/ Hhtnifere astd L5 2 i . 0040 %af'wm G :
Aleviitiy ard Crewslooy —f : wl, Yt He pohu T : 2 ) o
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714«47«5‘/ 1986

A
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
QMO MARYLAND 212042586

PAUL H RENCKE
CHEF

S Aol Jarn
1ing doner

Office of Planning and Zor

B leirors County Offion luud.iny

Towson  Varyland 21204

Rt: Pproperty Owner:  Harry Shuman

Location: SB/S of Hawthorne Ave., 3M* SW of Reisterstown Rd.
Iten Wo.: £ Zoning Agenda:  Heeting of April 1
centlenen:

Pursuant €o your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this

Bureau and the coments below marked with an *X* are applicable and required

t0 be corrected or incorporated ints the final plans for the property.

€ ) 1. Fire hydrents for the seferenced property are roquired und small be
ac interva along an upproved roxd in

accordance with baltinord LD ;i publish=1 by the

Depaztnent of Public Works.

A second means of wehicle access is requirad for the site.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to comply with all  appiicasie; parca Of he
Flre Prevention Cod> prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The buildings and structures -xllﬂny or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
tandard No. 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 cdition prior

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Buresu has no coMhcpiy, at this time.

EDAg

ire Prevention Bureau

Noted an:
Approved:,

} G, (2+¢

T essolng A pl 13, 1164

ol ol ik
Ll et

R By A i

, 1986

1€ Nawthorne Averue
more, Marylud 21205
Hay 6, 1986

Judge Acold Jablos
Zoning ol aslonee, Jaltinore Gounty
Towson, Macyland 2120

Dea Judge Jablon:

ceference Lo zening hearing for the lot e inthe
Yrie block of Hnethorta Ealtipors, Hmylmki 212 (')e. ;!u e
e advised that a dwelling with a haoe disension of 26 by
3 Teet'Ts accoptable on said lot.

ve and the desired
o is that mmm:nou of o have and

fvesny foc.same residence Tl cousa severe and acditional
flocding problens at e cent of the above Tot.

Aftor a heaey o prolonged ruin, the rear property 1;@ of this
\ ceserbles a Jake with vater'Clowing over Lo the lots siutts
perty. New construction will on alicady
'[.;ﬁ:::' pml:lul and will ouly cause additional water Toil lup
he already existing propertics.

Thanking you for taking this problen into consideration in your
zonil i

Very ér}y yours.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Poril 22, 1986

covry arrier puoe
Towson, Raryand” 1304 5 oty
Baltimore, “-\ryl.\nd 21208

Ttem Yo, 344 - Cose 1o, erqs.w\
Potitioner - Var;
Variance hetiticn

Dear Mr, Shuran:

The Zening Plans Advisory Camittee has reviewd the plans
sumitted with the ahove-roferenced petiticn. The following cormes

are not intended to indicate the arvrooriateness of the zoning action
requestod, hut te assure that all marties are made aware of plans

or problems with regard
bearing cn this case. The Director of Plarnina may

Heten vepartsant

rerort with the Zoning Commissicner with re
the suitability of the recuested zoning.

indan
Development

rclosed are all conments submitted fron the morbers of the
co at this time that offer or request infom'lum o yeur
comments from the remainis
to you. | Othervise, any ceoment that
is not informative will be placed in the hearina file. This
petition was acceoted for filing on the date of the erclosed
Filina cortificate ond o hanting schatulol accordingly,

Very truly yours,

Paphel and Associatos
201 !hnnlum A
Baltimore, *d. 21204




Offcss:
JAMES E. mm :
008 Proderich Avemse
SAMES B CRAWFORD frsbowly
200N W, STUPAK iyrierest
June 16, 1986
HAND DELIVERED
Zoning Comi
County Orfen ﬂuildlw
Towson, MD 2121
Re: Patitions Zoning Variances
Special H
SE/S of Hawtl

venue.

328 SW of lomusmum Road
(4 -

Harry Shuman, Pelitioner
Case No. 86-854-ASPH

Dear Sir or Madam:
Please find enclosed an Appeal to the County Board
of Appeals In referance to the above.
Please also find enclosed a check in the smount of
v cover e covts o Ting.
¥70. 0p
SFhank you for your cooperation In this matter.
Sincerely,

s £ (i

James E. Crawford

Enclosures.
JEC:rp

JAMES B. CRAWPORD
2084 W. STUPAX

(01) 7442400

January 15, 1987

Hand Delivered

County Board of Appeals
oll.'igbrlﬂll.l %

Room Nlul
Towson, lhryhnd mo

Re: Harry Shuman
Case No.: 36-258-ASPH

Dear Sirs:

Pidase find erclosed the Sistement of Facts concerning
the above captioned case.

Thaok you for your cooperation inithis matter.

40:1 o Q1 Br LB

$1W3ddY 40 OBY08 ALNN03

JAMES B. CRAWFPORD, Jk.
Laga! Aseistant

QIMIIN

v

JEROME SHUMAN pe—
Consuling Enincs
IESLE MAAND 21708

a4 7500 ama 7501
Septoaber 24, 1986

Board of Appoals
Room 200, Baltizora County Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ros Caso No. B6-isi-ASPH
13 Hawthorne Avenuo

ﬁzﬂ AV 2wl

Attention: Mr. ¥illian T. Hackett
Chairman

Doar Mr. Heckotts
the above noted case, an appeal was filed on Juno 16, 1986,

Throo and ona-half montha have passod, and we have not obtal

I would like to mqnnu\. a hearing be scheduled a5 noon as possiblo. The
potitionars are my parcats, who are mada 2n out-nf-state
homo in anticipation of returning o Baltimoro to a now home on i o gubject
1ot. Pmunuy. they are distrossed due to ago and health probloas, and the
aelay in scheduling & hearing to Tosolve tho appeal s causing addit!

earing dato.

It 1o tapomtive shat they roturn to Baltimore, and tho delay is
causing a4ditiom hardship. I would vory much approciate your oxpediting
the lah.i\luu of the requasted h

Trank you for your consilertion.
Sincarely,

A

“erone Shumn, P. E.

I8y mus

s Avense Sute 163 WPORD,
JAMES B. CRAWPORD IAMES B. CRA ¥
. , Maryland 21228 Asivtent
JOHN W. STUPAL privers el Lagel
January 7, 1987

Mr.

County 1y Board of Avpe.h

of Beltinore

o 200 Courr Rouse

Towion, Maryiand 21208

Be:_ Harry Shunan
Case No. -ASPH

Dear Mr. Hacket:

Please be advised that | have been vut of my office
for the past several days with the flu.

1 would greatly appreciate an extention of ten (10}
days for filing of the brief in the above captioned ca

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

/ James E. Craw m‘:

—
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County Baard of Appeals of Baltimore County
Raum 200 Court Housr
Totoson, Margland 21204
(301) 491-3130

January 9, 1987

Jases E. Crawford, Esquire
405 Fraderick Avenue, Suite 163
Baltimore, KD

FE: Case No. 86-454-ASPH
Harry Shuzan

Dear Mr. Crawford:
We are in receipt of your letter of January 7 requesting
a ten-day extension for filing of the brief in the subject case.
Please be advised that Mr. Hackett has granted your
request, thereby sxtending the date for filing of the above-
mentioned brief to Sriday, January 16, 1987,

Stncerely,

1of

Kathi C. WetJlenhammer
Adainistrative Secretary

STATEMENT OF FACT

This case is an appeal from a decision by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, Case Number 86-853-ASPH,
wherein Petitioner requested a variance to permit lots of widths of
forty feet for lot numbers 212 and 213, a side yard setback for
tha existing dwelling on lot number 213 of two feet in lieu of the
required ten feet and a side yi .d setback for proposed divelling on
lot number 212 of six feet in lieu of the requred ten feet and additionally,
a special hearing to determine if density would be affected by permittisg
a lot area less than 6,000 feet, and if density would not be affected,
to permit a lot area of 4,760 square feet for sach lot in lieu of the
required 6,000 square feet.

In fact, the Petitioners want to erect a structure next door to their
own dwelling in the form of a dwelling of the exact setbacks that have been
existing on said property since 1897.

A record plat involving 450 odd lots, %0 by 119 were filed with Baltimore
County in the year 1897 and spproved by the County. The Petitioners
are requesting to erect a structure consistent with tha majarity of lots
and dwallings In their area consisting of exact same setbacks a3 are
presently existing pursuant to tha record plat filed in 1897.

LEGAL ISSUES

I3 the lot in question a non-conforming use within the meaning of
Baltimare County Zoning Laws promulgated in 19357

It Is well settled that 3 landowner's right to use his property in a
particular manner s determined by the legal state of facts which existed

the time the use is Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning

at §1-36 (4th ed. 1978). If ot that time by reason of a nonexistence

of 2 i itls that had the

e the particular use and that the municipality would have

right to oper:
no right 1o stop them from doing 50, then the landowner's rights to use
his land in the particular manner is vested. Id.

The Baitimore County Commissioners adopted a comprehensive set
of zoning regulations which took effect in Baltimore County on January
2, 19385. Calhoun v. County Board of Appeals, 277 A.2d 588 (1971).
Section X1 of the original regulations provided for the continuance of
existing lawful non-conforming uses. As such, Section X1, entitied

non-conforming uses, provided that:

A lawful nun-mnfw-ln use existing on the effective
se regula ve

provided, pon any cl
Donforming use to & conforming

inge
use, or any attempt
o changs from such non-Conforming use Lo 8 dmmm

ing use or

right 1o continue to resume such non-con
STl terminate, provided, howevar, that any such

lawful non-conforming use may be extended or enlarged
1 an extent not more than once again the area of the land
used in the original non-conforming use.

1935 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
The record plat on the subject lot was filed in 1897 along with uver

450 other lots of the exact same size, nature and description. There is a

dwelling erected consistant with the surrounding dwellings on a ot directly
next door to the subject lot which is the exact same type of dwelling which
is sought by Petitioner. The subject lot has not changedinits zoring form,
i.e. individual dwelling use, since the original record plat of 1897. Asa
consequence, present setback regulations adopted in 1945 and subsequent
thereto by Baltimore County do not apply (o the proposed dwelling on the
subject lot. To impose such regulations on the property owner would be in
vivlation of the property owner's constitutional right to use the subject

property in a manner in which the original developer, through his
record plat, intended to be used.

In addition, the main protestant that testified before the Board,
indicated that he lived in a dwelling consisting of the exact same ot
size and with the exact same setbacks as the proposed dwelling by Petitioner.
He is not unique in this situation. There are approximately 300 homes that
fit into this category within a four block radius of the subject lot. Some
original property owners chose to buy dual lots ar.d to keep one I ¢ for an
extended backyard and side yard. This, of course, does nat prohibit the
erection of a structure on the subject lot, in that the record plat was filed
in 1897 and was filed with the intention of erecting structures on each lot
of 30 by 119 in size.

In addition, the practical aspects of the application include a hartship
to senior citizens who are required 10 erect a structure consistant with an
llow comfort to tha senlor Mr. Shuman, in that

air filtering system that wil
he has a lung disease and must live in a dust fres structu-e type of air
filter environment. The present structure in which he lives, next door
10 the subject lot, is not conducive structurally to creating the type of
environment that is necessary for Mr. Shuman's lung disease. Mr. Jerry
Shuman, the son of the Petitioner, is a vsgistered engineer in Galtimore

County. He has testified before the Board that in his opinion, it would

be more costly to convert the present dwelling of Shuman's into the

environmental conditions necessary for Mr. Shuman's lung disease than

it would be 1o erect a structure of the same size on the adjscent lot.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.




	19860454
	19860454A

